
A G E N D A  
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
MONDAY, JUNE 5, 2023 

5:30 P.M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
  Call to Order. 
 
  Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
  Roll Call. 
  
(mot) 1. Adoption of Agenda.  
 
(mot) 2.  Approving minutes from May 15, 2023. 
 

3. Recognitions and Awards. 
Mayor for the Day – Judith Villar 
Retirement – Werhner Schlichter – May 21, 1984 – May 29, 2023 at the WWTP 
Discover Austin update – Nancy Schnable  
DCA Strategic Plan – John Garry 

 
(mot) 4. *Consent Agenda    
  Licenses: 
   Commercial Hauler:  Redcan, LLC, Osage 
   Exempt Gambling (bingo):  Mower County Veteran’s Council on July 3-4, 2023 
   Exempt Gambling (bingo):  United Way of Mower County on August 11, 2023 
   Lodging Establishment:  Alicia Harrison, 1813 2nd Ave SW 
   Massage Establishment:  Apolo’s Serenity Massage, 111 N. Main St., Suite A14 
   Massage Therapist:  Katy Clark, 329 North Main Street, Suite 203 
   Massage Therapist:  Mu Kue, 1203 Birch Hill Drive, Albert Lea 
   Mobile Business:  Casper’s Friendly Food Truck & Mr. Taco, Albert Lea 
   Mobile Business:  Aces Ice Cream, Rose Creek 
   Mobile Business: Mimi’s Cones, 1208 10th Avenue SW 
   Outside Liquor Sales:  Eagles on Wednesdays from June 7 – August 30, 2023 
   Outside Liquor Sales:  Eagles on June 30, 2023 
   Residential Hauler:  Redcan, LLC, Osage 
   Right of Way Contractor:  QualTek Wireless, LLC, Blue Bell, PA 
   Sign Installer:  Signminds, Inc., Minneapolis 
   Temporary Liquor:  Angry Hog Brewery on July 15, 2023 
   Temporary Liquor:  Austin Area Chamber of Commerce on July 18, 2023 
   Temporary Liquor:  Austin Area Commission for the Arts on August 26, 2023 
   Temporary Liquor:  Austin Area Commission for the Arts on July 25, 2023 
   Temporary Liquor:  Pacelli Catholic Schools on June 16, 2023 
   Temporary Liquor:  VFW Post 1216 on July 3 & 4, 2023 
 
  Claims: 

a. Pre-list of bills 
b. Financial and Credit Card Reports. 
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 Event Applications:   
  4th Avenue Fest on June 7, 2023  
  4th of July Street Dance on June 30, 2023 
  Eagles Car Show – Wednesdays from June 7 – August 30, 2023  
 
   PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
 
 5.   Reviewing a tax abatement application from Elite Choice Builders. 
(res)   a.  Approval or denial of abatement. 

 
  PETITIONS AND REQUESTS: 
 
(mot) 6.  Approving the 2022 audit report. https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/Administration/pdf/2022ACFR.pdf 
 
 7. Reviewing a proposed ordinance for the first amendment to the natural gas supply agreement  
  between Minnesota Municipal Gas Agency and Austin Utilities.  
(mot)    a.  For preparation of the ordinance. 
(ord)    b.  For adoption of the ordinance.   
 
(res) 8.   Approving a contract with MnDOT Aeronautics for operations and maintenance at the  
  Airport. 
 
(res) 9. Approving a contract with SEH for planning and environmental work for the automated weather  
  observation system at the Austin Municipal Airport. 
 
 10. Reviewing an ordinance for adopting a letter of map revision approved by the Federal  
  Emergency Management Agency.  
(mot)   a.  For preparation of the ordinance. 
(ord)   b.  For adoption and publication of the ordinance. 
 
 11. Reviewing a request for $1,000 of 2023 contingency for conversation benches. 
(mot)   a.  Approve or deny funding request. 
 
(res) 12. Accepting donations to the City of Austin. 
 
(res) 13. Approving the third amendment to lease with the Department of Public Safety. 
 
(res) 14. Approving budget adjustment number three. 
 
(res) 15. Approving a limited use permit for a community welcome sign. 
 
(res) 16. Approving a contract with SEH, Inc. for the development of the Downtown Stormwater  
  Resilience Plan. 
 
(res) 17. Approving a patio liquor service area for the Bicabut, Inc. dba Bakery II Lounge/the Downtown  
  Grill. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/Administration/pdf/2022ACFR.pdf
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 18. Granting the Planning and Zoning Department the power to contract for the removal of junk 
 and/or illegally stored vehicles at the following locations: 

(mot)   a. 1010 11th Avenue SW, Johnson Property. 
(mot)   b. 1004 11th Avenue SW, Shawback Property. 
(mot)   c.  811 7th Avenue SW, Soe Property. 
(mot)   d.  1007 11th Street NW, Telles Property. 
(mot)   e.  911 13th Avenue NE, Walker Property. 
 
 19. Discussion of sidewalks on 5th Avenue, 6th Avenue and 20th Street NW. 
(mot)   a.  Council action based on discussion. 
 
  CITIZENS ADDRESSING THE COUNCIL 
 
  HONORARY COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
  REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

City Administrator 
City Council 

 
(mot)  Adjourn to Tuesday, June 20, 2023 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers.  
 
                       *All items listed with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted by 

one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests in 
which event the item will be removed from the general order of business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda.  
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As we concluded 2021, Discover Austin, MN 
was doing top speed and making the magic 
happen with significant impact!! 

We had put nearly 8k miles on “Petunia” our 
pink promoting pig and after only 7 months 
she was a very well-known showstopper. The 
request for her presence at events continued 
to be in high demand, so we rolled into 2022 
with petunia squealing around the Midwest.

Petunia attended Pork Power in Minnesota, 
Bacon Bash in Wisconsin, Ragbri in Iowa, 
Midwest Old Threshers in Illinois, A day at 

the Mall of America, Memorial Day was spent 
in Bacon Capitol USA, then completing ra-
dio interviews and visiting SDSU students in 
South Dakata, partici-
pating in the Princeton 
parade, partied in Straw-
berry Point and visited 
Herman the German 
during the 40th Anniver-
sary of Octoberfest and 
exchanging museum mo-
ments at the Terry Redlin 
Museum in Watertown, 
South Dakota.  

NOTES FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

“PAST IS EXPERIENCE
PRESENT IS EXPERIMENT
FUTURE IS EXPECTATION 
USE EXPERIENCE IN EXPERIMENTS 
TO ACHIEVE EXPECTATIONS”

Nancy Schnable
Discover Austin, MN
Executive Director

TELLING THE AUSTIN STORY
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“THE ONLY CONSTANT 
IN LIFE IS CHANGE”  
~HERALITUS

Austin had a very robust statue tour 
already designed and in 2022 we 
added The Big Fork – A sculpture 
graces the front lawn of the global 
headquarters of Hormel Foods, 
leaving no question as to the 
mission of the company. Standing 
at 25 feet tall, it is fashioned 
from nearly 20,000 forks. 
Designed and welded by 
Gordon Huether. A true tribute 
to the Austin story. 

To complement this statue a 
celebration of the Power of 
Food, People and Purpose was 
performed by Phillips Phillips. 
Other celebrations in 2022 
include: Life Mower County 70th 
Anniversary, SPAM® 85th Birthday, 
Hormel Insititute 80th Anniversary. 

EXCITING CHANGES IN 2022

NORTHEAST AUSTIN

 

Austin Public Library, 323 4th Ave NE: 

★  Once Upon A Time – a charming 

depiction of a young girl reading 

to her brother.  Commissioned in 

1999 in memory of Walter Wien-

ke, library patron and donor, by 

sculptor Dennis Smith. � e statues 

are mounted on boulders from the local area and sur-

rounded by wild grasses and � owers to recall the prai-

rie surrounding Wienke’s home.

 
Austin Law Enforcement Center, 

201 1st St NE (near the entrance):  

★  � e Protector – an emotion-� lled 

representation of our law enforce-

ment servants in action.  Dedicated 

in May 2000, artist Roger Brodin.

Courthouse Square/Government Center, 

corner of Main St and 2nd Ave NE:  

★  George Washington – bronze statue 

dedicated to the children of Austin on 

September 1937 as a gi�  from Judge and 

Mrs. Henry Weber; by artist-sculptor 

John K. Daniel.  Part of the inscription 

states, “Only Wisdom Can Bring About 

Universal Peace to All Mankind.”

★  Mower County Veterans Memorial – dedicated Nov 

1992 to honor those who died in service from the Civ-

il War to the present; by artists Je�  Anderson (local) 

and Tom Hunt.  � e Mower Coun-

ty Veterans Association added the 

eagle sculpture, also by Je�  An-

derson, in 2011.  Over 1600 pavers 

have been placed around the sculp-

ture, with � ags � ying over the me-

morial to honor and represent all 6 

branches of service, as well as a POW/MIA � ag.

East Side of Austin LEC, 1st St NE:

★ � e Eagles Ten Commandments 

Monument – presented by the Fraternal 

Order of the Eagles, Austin Aerie 703 to 

the City of Austin and Mower County 

on June 18, 1960, as part of a youth guidance program, 

one of ten such monuments in the state of Minnesota.

Justice Center, 1st St NE and 2nd Ave NE:  

★  Hands of Humanity, Hands of Peace – commis-

sioned by the Austin Zonta Club in celebration of their 

50 plus years of service. Designed and 

cra� ed by Austin’s Je�  Anderson, An-

derson Memorials.  � e dove was cre-

ated and cast in collaboration with Je�  

Barber, Hader, MN. � e hands repre-

sent service and depict various ideals 

of the Zonta members – communication, education, 

forgiveness, compassion, world friendship, equality, 

and justice.  � e dove is the universal symbol of peace.

VFW Post 1216, 2nd St NE and 3rd Ave NE:

★  Fallen Soldier – by artist Neil Bro-

din.  Presented to the City of Austin as 

the culmination of a Boy Scout Eagle 

project by a 13 year-old, this somber 

memorial recognizes the sacri� ces of 

our military members. Dedicated in 

November 2014.

SPAM® Museum, 101 3rd Ave NE:  

★ Farmer and Pigs – by artist 

Mike Capser, a life-sized statue of 

a farmer driving his pigs to mar-

ket. � is 1000 pound sculpture 

was created for the SPAM® Mu-

seum in 2001, to represent not 

only Hormel Foods Corp’s roots, 

but also an artist’s appreciation for the family farm. 

� e Hormel Institute, 801 16th Ave NE:  

★  Ray of Hope – designed by Steve 

Carpenter in Minneapolis, donated 

by Gary and Pat Ray.  � e colorful 

sculpture is a representation of the 

results of research into the preven-

tion and treatment of cancer by nat-

ural compounds.

Hormel Foods Corporation, 

1 Hormel Place:  

★  � e Big Fork – A sculpture graces 

the front lawn of the global headquar-

ters of Hormel Foods, leaving no ques-

tion as to the mission of the company. 

Standing at 25 feet tall, it is fashioned 

from nearly 20,000 forks. Designed 

and welded by Gordon Huether.
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■  KSMQ 50th Anniversary and new 
KSMQ building downtown 

■  Opening of Nu-Tek BioSciences 
in business park 

■  Austin Villa FC formed, Austin’s 
Hometown Soccer Team

■  Cotter Sunfl ower Fields opened 
to public – welcoming thousands 
of people in fi rst few weeks 

■  Bird Scooters debut in Austin 
community

MORE EXCITING 
COMMUNITY CHANGES:



“IF YOU BUILD A PLACE WHERE PEOPLE 
WANT TO LIVE, YOU’LL BUILD A PLACE 
WHERE PEOPLE WANT TO WORK. 

IF YOU BUILD A PLACE WHERE PEOPLE 
WANT TO WORK, YOU BUILD A PLACE 
WHERE BUSINESS NEEDS TO BE. 

IF YOU BUILD A PLACE WHERE BUSINESS 
HAS TO BE, YOU’LL BUILD A PLACE 
WHERE PEOPLE HAVE TO VISIT.”

~MAURA GAST
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IT ALL STARTS WITH A VISIT

■  Welcomed “A League of Their Own” Megan 
Cavanagh, who played Marla Hooch in the 
iconic fi lm, to The Hormel Institute. Megan 
is a breast cancer survivor, and she was so 
excited to learn about all of the amazing 
research happening at the Institute!

■  Offered a photo opportunity for Sturgis Rally 
Bikers along I-90

■  Welcomed special guest, Thom Petersen, 
Commissioner – MN Department of 
Agriculture, to our Austin area information 
booth at the North American Farm and 
Power Show to enjoy some SPAM® cookies.

■  Hosted the English Springer Spaniel National 
Championship, 35th Annual MN State 
Roadeo, MN State Fire/EMS/Rescue School, 
and North Central Highland Cattle Show.  

■  Welcomed 45 Embassy offi cials specializing 
in Food and Agriculture visited The Hormel 
Institute to learn about our cancer and 
biomedical research. The offi cials are based in 
Washington DC and represent 26 countries. 
Other stops in Austin included Hormel Foods 
Research and Development Innovation Center 
and the SPAM® Museum.

■  Welcomed the Minnesota Gophers Men’s 
 Hockey Team 

IN 2022 AUSTIN...
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As we continued to work our way towards the 
end of the pandemic and fi nd our new normal, 
a new Tourism Recovery Sales Manager staff 
position was created in the Discover Austin, 
MN offi ce.  In early 2022 we hired Sara Wilson 
to assist with tourism recovery and support Dis-
cover Austin, MN with success and stainability 
going into the future.
  
As a new position, Sara has met and exceeded 
all expectations. She has set up a foundation to 
promote and bring awareness to our facilities 
by creating videos and brochures. Please check 
out the videos on the Discover Austin, MN 

YouTube Channel. These videos have served as 
great marketing tools for planners considering 
coming to Austin, MN. 

Sara has determined areas of opportunity for 
local organizations to partner and work togeth-
er to improve the experiences for visitors.

A special THANK YOU goes out to the Discover 
Austin, MN board of directors, staff and vol-
unteers for going above and beyond to keep 
going top speed and making the magic happen 
with signifi cant impact as Executive Director, 
Nancy Schnable welcomed a baby boy to the 
Schnable Family and the newest member of the 
Discover Austin, MN fan club in June 2022.

The Dream Team was completed in September 
2022 when Mary Thury joined Discover Austin, 
MN as Offi ce Manager.  Mary and her husband 
moved to Austin from Southern Iowa, because 
it all started with a visit.  

In November of 2022 Austin’s Shining Star 
award was presented to Executive Director 
Nancy Schnable for guiding the promotion 
of Austin for nearly 10 years.  Read more at 
https://www.austindailyherald.com/2022/11/
women-in-business-showing-off-austins-
shining-star/

DISCOVER AUSTIN, MN STAFF

“OUR GOALS CAN 
ONLY BE REACHED 
THROUGH A VEHICLE 
OF A PLAN, IN WHICH 
WE MUST FERVENTLY 
BELIEVE, AND UPON 
WHICH WE MUST 
VIGOROUSLY ACT.”  
– PABLO PICASSO

With a goal of creating a positive 
economic impact for the Austin community 
the following groups have been secured 
to make Austin a destination: 
• Minnesota Disabled American Veterans – Fall ‘23

• Minnesota RC Raceway Association – May ‘23

• Republican Congressional First District 
Convention – April ‘23

• American Junior Golf Association – July ‘23, June 
‘24, June ‘25 

• MN Deer Farmers Association – March ‘23

• MN Newspaper Association – June ‘24

• MN Square Dance Federation – June ‘23  

• United Snowmobilers Association – October ‘22
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MinnesotaMinnesota

Marvelous
Marvelous
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EMAILED

2,918
MAILED

1,442
DISPLAYED

19,890

Tour and Travel

77 GROUPS
were welcomed to Austin

in 2022.  
25% Increase YOY

2,409 
TRAVELERS

from Pennsylvania, Michigan, 
Ohio, Missouri, North Carolina, 

Kansas, Illinois
60% Increase YOY

Overnight Travelers

$173,866.87
Lodging Tax
28% Increase

Social Media Outreach
Facebook

4,434
YouTube

25
SUBSCRIBERS

Instagram

905
10% Increase YOY

New in 2022
14% Increase YOY

VISITOR GUIDE DISTRIBUTION
The Austin Visitor Guide was a 32 page publication that 
welcomed visitors to experience our incredible city. It 
supplies an area map along with information on things 
to do, events, dining, camping, hotels, meeting space, 
attractions, where to shop, services available, local clubs 
and organizations, and places of worship. 

For this edition we did not include any local business ads. 

We did this as a way to support our local business 
community without having an additional cost as many 
were still trying to recover from the pandemic.

The first ever Marvelous Mower County Visitor Guide 
was published in 2022. It was a 24 page publication that 
expanded tourism offerings and highlighted communities 
and townships throughout Mower County. 2500 copies 
were printed and distributed within the 12 months.
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MINNESOTA’S  

LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY
County Gross Sales State Sales Tax

Private Sector
Employment

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL AREA
Anoka  $699,620,740  $45,871,201  11,859 
Carver  $231,626,587  $15,109,126  4,020 
Chisago  $85,661,387  $5,535,937  1,552 
Dakota  $1,044,857,047  $68,016,805  16,586 
Hennepin  $4,652,444,144  $296,020,355  63,522 
Isanti  $51,550,896  $3,493,568  1,043 
Ramsey  $2,239,027,880  $142,660,942  23,284 
Scott  $440,481,650  $24,865,606  5,767 
Washington  $657,512,771  $43,355,355  10,794 
Wright  $242,006,699  $15,882,819  4,661 

Region Total  $10,344,789,801  $660,811,714  143,088 

NORTHEAST REGION
Carlton  $68,132,855  $4,446,872  1,022 
Cook  $86,995,490  $5,727,017  805 
Itasca  $94,196,313  $5,998,496  1,437 
Kanabec  $20,486,556  $1,396,721  329 
Koochiching  $37,229,177  $2,394,424  579 
Lake  $48,169,050  $3,133,447  733 
Pine  $65,852,053  $3,582,564  957 

St. Louis  $599,485,092  $39,349,710  9,950 

Region Total  $1,020,546,586  $66,029,251  15,812 

SOUTHERN REGION
Big Stone  $6,661,491  $484,329  110 
Blue Earth  $214,942,891  $13,835,498  4,002 
Brown  $43,889,085  $2,866,216  1,063 
Chippewa  $18,229,157  $1,253,734  352 
Cottonwood  $14,646,338  $969,489 333
Dodge  $12,821,999  $884,319  407 
Faribault  $10,885,051  $707,787  245 
Fillmore  $23,395,749  $1,630,999  552 
Freeborn  $50,266,946  $3,350,708  1,066 
Goodhue  $104,886,646  $6,314,088  1,886 
Houston  $17,284,427  $1,084,359  368 
Jackson  $11,239,333  $744,303  232 
Lac qui Parle  $6,004,901  $433,017  100 
Le Sueur  $36,931,706  $2,289,960  508 
Lincoln  $5,007,063  $336,279  94 
Lyon  $61,727,111  $3,999,167  985 
Martin  $45,869,140  $3,029,170  795 
Mower  $59,979,242  $3,925,455  1,064 
Murray  $7,635,659  $532,946  139 
Nicollet  $42,127,978  $2,867,768  914 
Nobles  $33,702,823  $2,299,144  642 
Olmsted  $495,733,277  $32,225,110  8,351 
Pipestone  $11,832,603  $823,554  273 
Redwood  $23,565,911  $1,627,501  355 
Renville  $10,761,705  $758,822  227 
Rice  $133,148,835  $7,670,422  2,162 
Rock  $11,718,941  $814,385  205 
Sibley  $10,122,133  $710,197  204 
Steele  $72,880,398  $4,876,697  1,422 
Swift  $9,765,684  $681,464  217 
Traverse  $1,961,858  $134,858 NA
Wabasha  $32,110,352  $2,174,501  585 
Waseca  $21,580,591  $1,428,838  418 
Watonwan  $8,953,452  $602,555  244 
Winona  $100,818,866  $6,301,921  2,180 
Yellow Medicine  $15,797,962  $635,734  227 
Region Total  $1,788,887,304  $115,305,294 39,927 

County Gross Sales State Sales Tax
Private Sector
Employment

CENTRAL REGION
Aitkin  $30,472,194  $2,116,498  603 
Benton  $59,915,608  $3,923,264  1,123 
Crow Wing  $303,097,741  $18,483,949 4,104
Douglas  $113,330,756  $7,511,520  2,070 
Grant  $3,591,415  $232,508  NA 
Kandiyohi  $109,362,283  $6,957,638  1,692 
McLeod  $53,158,951  $3,585,601  1,095 
Meeker  $19,022,741  $1,321,326  426 
Mille Lacs  $65,897,473  $3,807,973 911
Morrison  $54,407,054  $3,701,107  1,009 
Otter Tail  $116,958,752  $7,661,269 1,986
Pope  $18,924,492  $1,288,046  320 
Sherburne  $132,996,572  $8,716,541  2,384 
Stearns  $354,069,575  $23,285,537  6,236 
Stevens  $13,331,176  $901,545  329 
Todd  $22,421,131  $1,516,674 398
Wadena  $23,093,510  $1,326,680  353 

Region Total $1,494,051,424  $96,337,676  25,039

NORTHWEST REGION
Becker  $87,546,396  $5,742,995  1,647 
Beltrami  $160,574,220  $8,407,473  2,080 
Cass  $146,855,689  $9,341,606  1,755 
Clay  $90,487,341  $5,990,307  1,786 
Clearwater  $7,387,875  $518,309  154 
Hubbard  $46,636,878  $3,195,475  817 
Kittson  $2,718,201  $175,460  42 
Lake of the Woods  $51,956,780  $2,613,272 504
Mahnomen  $13,022,808  $888,027  101 
Marshall  $5,438,526  $403,377  102 
Norman  $3,575,991  $243,108  62 
Pennington  $32,391,166  $2,177,838  530 
Polk  $51,824,714  $3,279,033  853 
Red Lake  $2,560,469  $193,630 94
Roseau  $24,850,825  $1,563,929  398 
Wilkin  $3,819,401  $283,819  64 

Region Total $731,547,280 $45,017,658 10,989

MINNESOTA 
TOTAL $15,673,137,825  $997,616,138  228,860 

Scan to receive more county data or  
visit tourismmatters.org
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TOURISM IS A VITAL PART OF  

MINNESOTA’S ECONOMY
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WHY TOURISM MATTERS TO MINNESOTA
DAILY SALES IMPACT
$43 million in average daily sales at Minnesota leisure and hospitality 
businesses (2021) 

BENEFITS ALL MINNESOTANS 
Tourism spending saves each Minnesota household $625 per year in 
taxes (2017)

CREATES JOBS 
Minnesota tourism accounted for 9.5% of private-sector 
employment and $5.9 billion in wages (2022)
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MN L&H JOBS
229K PEOPLE IN 2021

MN L&H STATE SALES  TAX
$998M IN 2021

$1.07B in 2019 (-6.9%)

 $731M in 2020 (+36.5%)
14.2% of state tax revenue

 

MN L&H GROSS SALES 
$15.7B IN 2021

$16.6B in 2019 (-5.5%)

$11.7B in 2020 (+34.4%)

tourismmatters.org

276k in 2019 (-17%)

205k in 2020 (+11.9%)
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MINNESOTA’S  

LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY
County Gross Sales State Sales Tax

Private Sector
Employment

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL AREA
Anoka  $699,620,740  $45,871,201  11,859 
Carver  $231,626,587  $15,109,126  4,020 
Chisago  $85,661,387  $5,535,937  1,552 
Dakota  $1,044,857,047  $68,016,805  16,586 
Hennepin  $4,652,444,144  $296,020,355  63,522 
Isanti  $51,550,896  $3,493,568  1,043 
Ramsey  $2,239,027,880  $142,660,942  23,284 
Scott  $440,481,650  $24,865,606  5,767 
Washington  $657,512,771  $43,355,355  10,794 
Wright  $242,006,699  $15,882,819  4,661 

Region Total  $10,344,789,801  $660,811,714  143,088 

NORTHEAST REGION
Carlton  $68,132,855  $4,446,872  1,022 
Cook  $86,995,490  $5,727,017  805 
Itasca  $94,196,313  $5,998,496  1,437 
Kanabec  $20,486,556  $1,396,721  329 
Koochiching  $37,229,177  $2,394,424  579 
Lake  $48,169,050  $3,133,447  733 
Pine  $65,852,053  $3,582,564  957 

St. Louis  $599,485,092  $39,349,710  9,950 

Region Total  $1,020,546,586  $66,029,251  15,812 

SOUTHERN REGION
Big Stone  $6,661,491  $484,329  110 
Blue Earth  $214,942,891  $13,835,498  4,002 
Brown  $43,889,085  $2,866,216  1,063 
Chippewa  $18,229,157  $1,253,734  352 
Cottonwood  $14,646,338  $969,489 333
Dodge  $12,821,999  $884,319  407 
Faribault  $10,885,051  $707,787  245 
Fillmore  $23,395,749  $1,630,999  552 
Freeborn  $50,266,946  $3,350,708  1,066 
Goodhue  $104,886,646  $6,314,088  1,886 
Houston  $17,284,427  $1,084,359  368 
Jackson  $11,239,333  $744,303  232 
Lac qui Parle  $6,004,901  $433,017  100 
Le Sueur  $36,931,706  $2,289,960  508 
Lincoln  $5,007,063  $336,279  94 
Lyon  $61,727,111  $3,999,167  985 
Martin  $45,869,140  $3,029,170  795 
Mower  $59,979,242  $3,925,455  1,064 
Murray  $7,635,659  $532,946  139 
Nicollet  $42,127,978  $2,867,768  914 
Nobles  $33,702,823  $2,299,144  642 
Olmsted  $495,733,277  $32,225,110  8,351 
Pipestone  $11,832,603  $823,554  273 
Redwood  $23,565,911  $1,627,501  355 
Renville  $10,761,705  $758,822  227 
Rice  $133,148,835  $7,670,422  2,162 
Rock  $11,718,941  $814,385  205 
Sibley  $10,122,133  $710,197  204 
Steele  $72,880,398  $4,876,697  1,422 
Swift  $9,765,684  $681,464  217 
Traverse  $1,961,858  $134,858 NA
Wabasha  $32,110,352  $2,174,501  585 
Waseca  $21,580,591  $1,428,838  418 
Watonwan  $8,953,452  $602,555  244 
Winona  $100,818,866  $6,301,921  2,180 
Yellow Medicine  $15,797,962  $635,734  227 
Region Total  $1,788,887,304  $115,305,294 39,927 

County Gross Sales State Sales Tax
Private Sector
Employment

CENTRAL REGION
Aitkin  $30,472,194  $2,116,498  603 
Benton  $59,915,608  $3,923,264  1,123 
Crow Wing  $303,097,741  $18,483,949 4,104
Douglas  $113,330,756  $7,511,520  2,070 
Grant  $3,591,415  $232,508  NA 
Kandiyohi  $109,362,283  $6,957,638  1,692 
McLeod  $53,158,951  $3,585,601  1,095 
Meeker  $19,022,741  $1,321,326  426 
Mille Lacs  $65,897,473  $3,807,973 911
Morrison  $54,407,054  $3,701,107  1,009 
Otter Tail  $116,958,752  $7,661,269 1,986
Pope  $18,924,492  $1,288,046  320 
Sherburne  $132,996,572  $8,716,541  2,384 
Stearns  $354,069,575  $23,285,537  6,236 
Stevens  $13,331,176  $901,545  329 
Todd  $22,421,131  $1,516,674 398
Wadena  $23,093,510  $1,326,680  353 

Region Total $1,494,051,424  $96,337,676  25,039

NORTHWEST REGION
Becker  $87,546,396  $5,742,995  1,647 
Beltrami  $160,574,220  $8,407,473  2,080 
Cass  $146,855,689  $9,341,606  1,755 
Clay  $90,487,341  $5,990,307  1,786 
Clearwater  $7,387,875  $518,309  154 
Hubbard  $46,636,878  $3,195,475  817 
Kittson  $2,718,201  $175,460  42 
Lake of the Woods  $51,956,780  $2,613,272 504
Mahnomen  $13,022,808  $888,027  101 
Marshall  $5,438,526  $403,377  102 
Norman  $3,575,991  $243,108  62 
Pennington  $32,391,166  $2,177,838  530 
Polk  $51,824,714  $3,279,033  853 
Red Lake  $2,560,469  $193,630 94
Roseau  $24,850,825  $1,563,929  398 
Wilkin  $3,819,401  $283,819  64 

Region Total $731,547,280 $45,017,658 10,989

MINNESOTA 
TOTAL $15,673,137,825  $997,616,138  228,860 

Scan to receive more county data or  
visit tourismmatters.org
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TOURISM IS A VITAL PART OF  

MINNESOTA’S ECONOMY
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WHY TOURISM MATTERS TO MINNESOTA
DAILY SALES IMPACT
$43 million in average daily sales at Minnesota leisure and hospitality 
businesses (2021) 

BENEFITS ALL MINNESOTANS 
Tourism spending saves each Minnesota household $625 per year in 
taxes (2017)

CREATES JOBS 
Minnesota tourism accounted for 9.5% of private-sector 
employment and $5.9 billion in wages (2022)
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MN L&H JOBS
229K PEOPLE IN 2021

MN L&H STATE SALES  TAX
$998M IN 2021

$1.07B in 2019 (-6.9%)

 $731M in 2020 (+36.5%)
14.2% of state tax revenue

 

MN L&H GROSS SALES 
$15.7B IN 2021

$16.6B in 2019 (-5.5%)

$11.7B in 2020 (+34.4%)

tourismmatters.org

276k in 2019 (-17%)

205k in 2020 (+11.9%)
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MINNESOTA’S  

LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY
County Gross Sales State Sales Tax

Private Sector
Employment

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL AREA
Anoka  $699,620,740  $45,871,201  11,859 
Carver  $231,626,587  $15,109,126  4,020 
Chisago  $85,661,387  $5,535,937  1,552 
Dakota  $1,044,857,047  $68,016,805  16,586 
Hennepin  $4,652,444,144  $296,020,355  63,522 
Isanti  $51,550,896  $3,493,568  1,043 
Ramsey  $2,239,027,880  $142,660,942  23,284 
Scott  $440,481,650  $24,865,606  5,767 
Washington  $657,512,771  $43,355,355  10,794 
Wright  $242,006,699  $15,882,819  4,661 

Region Total  $10,344,789,801  $660,811,714  143,088 

NORTHEAST REGION
Carlton  $68,132,855  $4,446,872  1,022 
Cook  $86,995,490  $5,727,017  805 
Itasca  $94,196,313  $5,998,496  1,437 
Kanabec  $20,486,556  $1,396,721  329 
Koochiching  $37,229,177  $2,394,424  579 
Lake  $48,169,050  $3,133,447  733 
Pine  $65,852,053  $3,582,564  957 

St. Louis  $599,485,092  $39,349,710  9,950 

Region Total  $1,020,546,586  $66,029,251  15,812 

SOUTHERN REGION
Big Stone  $6,661,491  $484,329  110 
Blue Earth  $214,942,891  $13,835,498  4,002 
Brown  $43,889,085  $2,866,216  1,063 
Chippewa  $18,229,157  $1,253,734  352 
Cottonwood  $14,646,338  $969,489 333
Dodge  $12,821,999  $884,319  407 
Faribault  $10,885,051  $707,787  245 
Fillmore  $23,395,749  $1,630,999  552 
Freeborn  $50,266,946  $3,350,708  1,066 
Goodhue  $104,886,646  $6,314,088  1,886 
Houston  $17,284,427  $1,084,359  368 
Jackson  $11,239,333  $744,303  232 
Lac qui Parle  $6,004,901  $433,017  100 
Le Sueur  $36,931,706  $2,289,960  508 
Lincoln  $5,007,063  $336,279  94 
Lyon  $61,727,111  $3,999,167  985 
Martin  $45,869,140  $3,029,170  795 
Mower  $59,979,242  $3,925,455  1,064 
Murray  $7,635,659  $532,946  139 
Nicollet  $42,127,978  $2,867,768  914 
Nobles  $33,702,823  $2,299,144  642 
Olmsted  $495,733,277  $32,225,110  8,351 
Pipestone  $11,832,603  $823,554  273 
Redwood  $23,565,911  $1,627,501  355 
Renville  $10,761,705  $758,822  227 
Rice  $133,148,835  $7,670,422  2,162 
Rock  $11,718,941  $814,385  205 
Sibley  $10,122,133  $710,197  204 
Steele  $72,880,398  $4,876,697  1,422 
Swift  $9,765,684  $681,464  217 
Traverse  $1,961,858  $134,858 NA
Wabasha  $32,110,352  $2,174,501  585 
Waseca  $21,580,591  $1,428,838  418 
Watonwan  $8,953,452  $602,555  244 
Winona  $100,818,866  $6,301,921  2,180 
Yellow Medicine  $15,797,962  $635,734  227 
Region Total  $1,788,887,304  $115,305,294 39,927 

County Gross Sales State Sales Tax
Private Sector
Employment

CENTRAL REGION
Aitkin  $30,472,194  $2,116,498  603 
Benton  $59,915,608  $3,923,264  1,123 
Crow Wing  $303,097,741  $18,483,949 4,104
Douglas  $113,330,756  $7,511,520  2,070 
Grant  $3,591,415  $232,508  NA 
Kandiyohi  $109,362,283  $6,957,638  1,692 
McLeod  $53,158,951  $3,585,601  1,095 
Meeker  $19,022,741  $1,321,326  426 
Mille Lacs  $65,897,473  $3,807,973 911
Morrison  $54,407,054  $3,701,107  1,009 
Otter Tail  $116,958,752  $7,661,269 1,986
Pope  $18,924,492  $1,288,046  320 
Sherburne  $132,996,572  $8,716,541  2,384 
Stearns  $354,069,575  $23,285,537  6,236 
Stevens  $13,331,176  $901,545  329 
Todd  $22,421,131  $1,516,674 398
Wadena  $23,093,510  $1,326,680  353 

Region Total $1,494,051,424  $96,337,676  25,039

NORTHWEST REGION
Becker  $87,546,396  $5,742,995  1,647 
Beltrami  $160,574,220  $8,407,473  2,080 
Cass  $146,855,689  $9,341,606  1,755 
Clay  $90,487,341  $5,990,307  1,786 
Clearwater  $7,387,875  $518,309  154 
Hubbard  $46,636,878  $3,195,475  817 
Kittson  $2,718,201  $175,460  42 
Lake of the Woods  $51,956,780  $2,613,272 504
Mahnomen  $13,022,808  $888,027  101 
Marshall  $5,438,526  $403,377  102 
Norman  $3,575,991  $243,108  62 
Pennington  $32,391,166  $2,177,838  530 
Polk  $51,824,714  $3,279,033  853 
Red Lake  $2,560,469  $193,630 94
Roseau  $24,850,825  $1,563,929  398 
Wilkin  $3,819,401  $283,819  64 

Region Total $731,547,280 $45,017,658 10,989

MINNESOTA 
TOTAL $15,673,137,825  $997,616,138  228,860 

Scan to receive more county data or  
visit tourismmatters.org
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TOURISM IS A VITAL PART OF  

MINNESOTA’S ECONOMY
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WHY TOURISM MATTERS TO MINNESOTA
DAILY SALES IMPACT
$43 million in average daily sales at Minnesota leisure and hospitality 
businesses (2021) 

BENEFITS ALL MINNESOTANS 
Tourism spending saves each Minnesota household $625 per year in 
taxes (2017)

CREATES JOBS 
Minnesota tourism accounted for 9.5% of private-sector 
employment and $5.9 billion in wages (2022)
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MN L&H JOBS
229K PEOPLE IN 2021

MN L&H STATE SALES  TAX
$998M IN 2021

$1.07B in 2019 (-6.9%)

 $731M in 2020 (+36.5%)
14.2% of state tax revenue

 

MN L&H GROSS SALES 
$15.7B IN 2021

$16.6B in 2019 (-5.5%)

$11.7B in 2020 (+34.4%)

tourismmatters.org

276k in 2019 (-17%)

205k in 2020 (+11.9%)
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MINNESOTA’S  

LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY INDUSTRY
County Gross Sales State Sales Tax

Private Sector
Employment

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL AREA
Anoka  $699,620,740  $45,871,201  11,859 
Carver  $231,626,587  $15,109,126  4,020 
Chisago  $85,661,387  $5,535,937  1,552 
Dakota  $1,044,857,047  $68,016,805  16,586 
Hennepin  $4,652,444,144  $296,020,355  63,522 
Isanti  $51,550,896  $3,493,568  1,043 
Ramsey  $2,239,027,880  $142,660,942  23,284 
Scott  $440,481,650  $24,865,606  5,767 
Washington  $657,512,771  $43,355,355  10,794 
Wright  $242,006,699  $15,882,819  4,661 

Region Total  $10,344,789,801  $660,811,714  143,088 

NORTHEAST REGION
Carlton  $68,132,855  $4,446,872  1,022 
Cook  $86,995,490  $5,727,017  805 
Itasca  $94,196,313  $5,998,496  1,437 
Kanabec  $20,486,556  $1,396,721  329 
Koochiching  $37,229,177  $2,394,424  579 
Lake  $48,169,050  $3,133,447  733 
Pine  $65,852,053  $3,582,564  957 

St. Louis  $599,485,092  $39,349,710  9,950 

Region Total  $1,020,546,586  $66,029,251  15,812 

SOUTHERN REGION
Big Stone  $6,661,491  $484,329  110 
Blue Earth  $214,942,891  $13,835,498  4,002 
Brown  $43,889,085  $2,866,216  1,063 
Chippewa  $18,229,157  $1,253,734  352 
Cottonwood  $14,646,338  $969,489 333
Dodge  $12,821,999  $884,319  407 
Faribault  $10,885,051  $707,787  245 
Fillmore  $23,395,749  $1,630,999  552 
Freeborn  $50,266,946  $3,350,708  1,066 
Goodhue  $104,886,646  $6,314,088  1,886 
Houston  $17,284,427  $1,084,359  368 
Jackson  $11,239,333  $744,303  232 
Lac qui Parle  $6,004,901  $433,017  100 
Le Sueur  $36,931,706  $2,289,960  508 
Lincoln  $5,007,063  $336,279  94 
Lyon  $61,727,111  $3,999,167  985 
Martin  $45,869,140  $3,029,170  795 
Mower  $59,979,242  $3,925,455  1,064 
Murray  $7,635,659  $532,946  139 
Nicollet  $42,127,978  $2,867,768  914 
Nobles  $33,702,823  $2,299,144  642 
Olmsted  $495,733,277  $32,225,110  8,351 
Pipestone  $11,832,603  $823,554  273 
Redwood  $23,565,911  $1,627,501  355 
Renville  $10,761,705  $758,822  227 
Rice  $133,148,835  $7,670,422  2,162 
Rock  $11,718,941  $814,385  205 
Sibley  $10,122,133  $710,197  204 
Steele  $72,880,398  $4,876,697  1,422 
Swift  $9,765,684  $681,464  217 
Traverse  $1,961,858  $134,858 NA
Wabasha  $32,110,352  $2,174,501  585 
Waseca  $21,580,591  $1,428,838  418 
Watonwan  $8,953,452  $602,555  244 
Winona  $100,818,866  $6,301,921  2,180 
Yellow Medicine  $15,797,962  $635,734  227 
Region Total  $1,788,887,304  $115,305,294 39,927 

County Gross Sales State Sales Tax
Private Sector
Employment

CENTRAL REGION
Aitkin  $30,472,194  $2,116,498  603 
Benton  $59,915,608  $3,923,264  1,123 
Crow Wing  $303,097,741  $18,483,949 4,104
Douglas  $113,330,756  $7,511,520  2,070 
Grant  $3,591,415  $232,508  NA 
Kandiyohi  $109,362,283  $6,957,638  1,692 
McLeod  $53,158,951  $3,585,601  1,095 
Meeker  $19,022,741  $1,321,326  426 
Mille Lacs  $65,897,473  $3,807,973 911
Morrison  $54,407,054  $3,701,107  1,009 
Otter Tail  $116,958,752  $7,661,269 1,986
Pope  $18,924,492  $1,288,046  320 
Sherburne  $132,996,572  $8,716,541  2,384 
Stearns  $354,069,575  $23,285,537  6,236 
Stevens  $13,331,176  $901,545  329 
Todd  $22,421,131  $1,516,674 398
Wadena  $23,093,510  $1,326,680  353 

Region Total $1,494,051,424  $96,337,676  25,039

NORTHWEST REGION
Becker  $87,546,396  $5,742,995  1,647 
Beltrami  $160,574,220  $8,407,473  2,080 
Cass  $146,855,689  $9,341,606  1,755 
Clay  $90,487,341  $5,990,307  1,786 
Clearwater  $7,387,875  $518,309  154 
Hubbard  $46,636,878  $3,195,475  817 
Kittson  $2,718,201  $175,460  42 
Lake of the Woods  $51,956,780  $2,613,272 504
Mahnomen  $13,022,808  $888,027  101 
Marshall  $5,438,526  $403,377  102 
Norman  $3,575,991  $243,108  62 
Pennington  $32,391,166  $2,177,838  530 
Polk  $51,824,714  $3,279,033  853 
Red Lake  $2,560,469  $193,630 94
Roseau  $24,850,825  $1,563,929  398 
Wilkin  $3,819,401  $283,819  64 

Region Total $731,547,280 $45,017,658 10,989

MINNESOTA 
TOTAL $15,673,137,825  $997,616,138  228,860 

Scan to receive more county data or  
visit tourismmatters.org
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TOURISM IS A VITAL PART OF  

MINNESOTA’S ECONOMY
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WHY TOURISM MATTERS TO MINNESOTA
DAILY SALES IMPACT
$43 million in average daily sales at Minnesota leisure and hospitality 
businesses (2021) 

BENEFITS ALL MINNESOTANS 
Tourism spending saves each Minnesota household $625 per year in 
taxes (2017)

CREATES JOBS 
Minnesota tourism accounted for 9.5% of private-sector 
employment and $5.9 billion in wages (2022)
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MN L&H STATE SALES  TAX
$998M IN 2021

$1.07B in 2019 (-6.9%)

 $731M in 2020 (+36.5%)
14.2% of state tax revenue

 

MN L&H GROSS SALES 
$15.7B IN 2021

$16.6B in 2019 (-5.5%)

$11.7B in 2020 (+34.4%)

tourismmatters.org

276k in 2019 (-17%)

205k in 2020 (+11.9%)



MISSION STATEMENT

Mike Ankeny
Chair

Mower County Commissioner
& Ankeny’s MiniMart

Randy Forster
Vice Chair

Mower County Historical Society 
& Summerset Theatre

Chelsey Lustig
Secretary

The Hormel Institute

Larry Powell
Treasurer &

Hotel Representative
AmericInn

Dave Merrill
Austin Park & Rec Representative

Savile Lord
Member at Large

SPAM® Museum

Ryan Mayers
Member at Large
Austin Public Schools

Liz Kellner
Member at Large

Nexus Gerard

Elaine Hansen
Austin Area Chamber of 

Commerce Representative

Wendy Anderson
Member at Large

Launch

Mike Postma
City Council Representative

2022 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

301 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 101
AUSTIN, MINNESOTA • 507-437-4563

WWW.AUSTINMN.COM

Discover Austin, Minnesota promotes 
tourism for the Austin Area to enhance 
the economy of the community



Beginning operations in fall of 2022, Nu-Tek BioSciences' new 

facility in Austin, MN, is the first dedicated, animal-free pep-

tone and protein hydrolysate manufacturing facility in the Unit-

ed States.  Image courtesy of Nu-Tek BioSciences. 



 

 

     Thank you DCA Members for your strong support of DCA’s 

work on the economic growth and vitality of the Austin area. 

There are many great things happening here with DCA and the 

Community. Just a year ago at DCA’s Annual Meeting, Dean 

Brian Buhr of the Univ. of Minnesota College of Food, 

Agriculture and Natural Resource Sciences gave an overview of 

the Future of Advanced Agriculture Research in Minnesota 

(FAARM) concept. Now with the announcement of purchase 

options on 750 acres in Mower County, the project is coming 

into focus. This will be a remarkable place for research, 

education and collaboration to build more sustainable farming 

techniques to adapt to climate change while feeding a growing 

population.  

 FAARM is just one example of what DCA is looking to build 

upon in its recently completed Strategic Plan. The Hormel 

Institute leadership celebrated 80 years of outstanding research 

as it looks ambitiously ahead to the next 80 years.  Nu-Tek is up 

and running, thrilled with the quality of employees they’ve 

attracted to work in Austin and preparing for the possibility of 

future expansion. DCA is partnering with REVocity to boost community investment in impactful 

real estate projects.  DCA is also poised to continue its close partnerships with the City of Austin, 

through Impact Austin, and with Mower County with the Business Succession Loan Program. 

 Thank you for the opportunity to serve as DCA Board Chair the past two years and I wish DCA 

and its members the very best in the year ahead.        

Sincerely,     

 Dr. Adenuga Atewologun, President , Riverland Community College 

 DCA Board Chair  

______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

“Future of Advanced Agriculture 

Research in Minnesota is 

starting to take shape and can 

be a truly remarkable place for 

ground-breaking research as 

well as a powerful collaboration 

between public and  

private sectors.” 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



John Garry 

President/CEO, DCA 

Strategic Priorities  
 
 
 
 

DCA moves forward on strategic priorities 



DCA & REVocity partner to form Austin Real Estate Fund 

The Austin Real Estate Fund is an impact investment oppor-

tunity for people from the community including individuals, 

businesses, and non-profit organizations, with an investment 

portfolio to invest in their own backyard.  It is a locally driven 

investment fund, focused on enhancing the community 

where people live, work and play. 

Investments might include housing, commercial, hospitality, 

industrial, and downtown rehab with a variety of investment 

roles with other developers and property owners. 

Ownership Model Community General Partner (GP) / Lim-

ited Partner (LP) model. A community general partnership is 

formed to manage the Fund. 

Pooled Capital Leveraged with local investors to  

be deployed on community-minded real estate projects to 

deliver meaningful financial returns. 

Economic Driver Strengthening the tax base, promoting em-

ployment, providing goods and services, and stimulating 

business activities across the entire community. 



 

$45 million project 

60,000 square feet 

35 full-time jobs 

$27/hr. average wage 



Excerpt, Article 
by Dee DePass        
April 18, 2023  
Star Tribune 

 The U.S. 
Small Business 
Administration 
(SBA) named 
Jose Carrazco's 
Austin-based 
West Oakland 
Auto Repair shop 
the Minority-
Owned Small 
Business of the Year in Minnesota.   

 Southern Minnesota Initiative Foundation (SMIF), Home Federal 
and the DCA all played a part as the business grew. SMIF stepped in 
with two rounds of loans, and as the small business grew and proved a 
reliable borrower, Home Federal Bank helped with a business loan for 
buying and renovating the property. Home Federal Bank used a 
government SBA 7(a) loan guarantee, a tool that helps banks make 
loans to emerging businesses without shouldering all of the risk. 

 Yet even with that, Carrazco said he "came up a little short" on 
renovation funds. So the Development Center of Austin (DCA) 
stepped up with $20,000 for construction supplies.  

 With financing settled, Jose, two brothers and two employees went 
to work. They first gutted the building. Then they installed a roof, 
walls, floors and a first-class bathroom and waiting room, something 
Carrazco insisted would impress women customers. The new shop 
opened in 2017. 

 "They have grown from working in their yard to a rental space to 
owning their own building," SMIF lending director Marcia Haley 
said. "They are working the way we hope other businesses will grow." 

 "We are really proud of the team," Carrazco said, adding he's 
thankful just for steady work throughout the years. "Sometimes it gets 
so busy in here, I think, 'Oh my God, I don't know what I am going to 
do.' But we focus on what we can do today. One of the good things 
that customers see is the turnaround is super fast, as far as getting the 
car back. That's important." 

Austin’s West Oakland Auto is 
awarded SBA Minority-owned  

business of the year 
 With funding from Mower County, the 
Mower County Resiliency Grant program 
worked with 139 small businesses and 
nonprofits in Mower County on grants of up 
to $5,000.  

 The purpose was to help organizations 
better withstand future economic shocks 
through investments like new equipment, 
improving online presence and transactions 
and reconfiguring retail spaces to protect 
works while having more efficient options 
for take out and pick up of orders.  

 Total allocations for the program came to 
$700,000 grant dollars: 

• $350k for Businesses 

• $100k for Non-Profits 

• $250k for Travel, Tourism and 
Hospitality  

 DCA’s Small Business Development 
Center offers free, confidential consulting to 
help Mower County businesses. Commonly 
requested services include: 

• Business formation 
• Business planning 
• Marketing guidance 
• Loan application assistance 
• Business succession planning 

DCA & County partner on resiliency grants 
SBDC has record number of clients and client hours in 2022 



The Development Corporation of Austin (DCA) is a 501(c)(6) nonprofit organization. Revenue is from DCA members, public entities, 
lease revenue and grants. The Austin Community Charitable Fund (ACCF), a 501(c)(3) charitable organization, is a supporting organi-
zation of DCA. A portion of ACCF funds are restricted to Impact Austin activities and operations. Austin Community Growth Ven-
tures (ACGV), a 501(c)(3), is a nonprofit organization to support ACCF. DCA, ACCF and ACGV are independently audited annually. 

With strong support of the City of Austin 
and Hormel Foods Corporation, Impact Austin 
hired placemaking consultant, Velocity, to work 
on strategic priorities for quality-of-life 
initiatives in Austin, MN.  

Impact Austin is a network of individuals 
and organizations dedicated to improving the 
community for those residing in, doing business 
in, and visiting Austin.  

By collaborating closely with community 
partners in the government, non-profit and 
private market sectors, the goal is to ignite 
innovative and impactful actions, foster 
economic opportunity, promote resilient 
neighborhoods and support a thriving 
downtown.  

 DCA’s strategic plan priorities fit well with 
the purpose of Impact Austin. DCA and Austin 
Community Charitable Fund will play a central 
role in supporting Impact Austin. This may 
include: 

• Manage, support and coordinate Impact 
Austin activities. 

• Support and facilitate Quality of Life 
Initiatives, such as housing, restaurant & 
hospitality development, parks & trails, etc. 

• Promote and recruit businesses and 
individuals that expand and deepen the 
Quality of Life of Austin citizens. 

• Attract and promote visitors and investors. 

• Develop and maintain a robust web and 
social media presence. 

• Manage and facilitate the Human Resource 
Task Force 

• Support Mower County Comprehensive 
Planning Process 

• Support City of Austin Comprehensive Plan 
and City Center Plan Development 

• Manage and support the development of key 
catalytic projects that emerge from planning 
effort such as the Austin Community Real 
Estate Fund. 



DCA Board members 
 

Geoff Baker, Owner, McFarland Truck Lines 
Jason Baskin, Council member, Austin City Council 
Dave Clasen, Owner, Clasen-Jordan Mortuary 

Chris Holt, President/CEO, Cooperative Response Center 

Shelley King, Partner, Baudler, Maus, Forman & King, LLC  

Taggert Medgaarden, Executive Director, Austin HRA 
Mike Postma,  

Chad Sayles. 
Geoff Smith, President, IBI Data 
Mike Tapp, President, Tecstra Systems 
Carter Wagner, President, The Joseph Company, Inc. 
 
 

Austin Community Charitable Fund 
 

Chair, Adenuga Atewologun, Riverland Comm. College 
Treasurer, Tanya Medgaarden, CliftonLarsonAllen 
Vice Chair, Scott Fox, Fox Electric 
Member, Nan Hanegraaf, 

Austin Community Growth Ventures 
 

Chair, Geoff Smith,  
Secretary, Gail Dennison, The Hormel Institute 
Treasurer, Nathan Annis, Hormel Foods Corp.  
Dan Hoffman, Northgate Health Club/New Vision Consulting 

Craig Johnson, (retired) Hoversten, Johnson, Beckman, Hovey  
Phil Minerich, Retired, Hormel Foods Corp. 
 
 
 

DCA Staff 
 

John Garry, President/CEO 
Wendy Anderson, SBDC Consultant 
Aaron Keenan, Lead Consultant 
Juan Molina, SBDC Consultant 
Alice Holst, Executive Administrative Assistant 

Treasurer 

Principal 

CliftonLarsonAllen 

Member 

Market Lead 

Bremer Bank 

Secretary 

Brand Manager 

Hormel Foods Corp. 

Chair 

President 

Riverland  
Community College 

Scott Fox 

Vice Chair 

Owner 

Fox Electric 

Steve Hovey 

Member 

Attorney 



 
SUSTAINING 

 

Platinum  $5000+ 

Austin Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Austin Utilities 
Astrup Family Foundation 
City of Austin 
Hormel Foods Corporation 
Mayo Clinic Health System – A. Lea & Austin 
 

Gold  $2500+ 

Akkerman Inc 
Bremer Bank  
Cooperative Response Center Inc 
The Joseph Co. Inc 
McGough Construction 
Quality Pork Processors 
Ulland Brothers Inc 
US Bank 
 

 

Silver   $1000+ 

Apollo Liquor 
Baudler Law Office 
Clasen-Jordan Mortuary 
CliftonLarsonAllen 
Damel Corporation 
First Farmers & Merchants Bank 
Fox Electric Co 
Home Federal Savings Bank 
Hoversten, Johnson, Beckman & Hovey, LLP 
HPW LLC 
IBI Data 
McFarland Truck Lines Inc. 
MJ O'Connor Inc. 
Nu-Tek Bioscience 
Ready Mix Concrete 
Wealth Management Solutions—Ameriprise 
 
Bronze  $500+ 
Accentra Credit Union 
Freeborn-Mower Cooperative Services 
Games People Play 

Grove Street LLC 

MBT Bank 

Palleton Of Minnesota, Inc. 

Proline of Minnesota Inc. 

RBC Wealth Management 

The Hormel Institute 

WDS Construction 

 
CONTRIBUTING  $350+ 
 
Austin Chamber of Commerce 
Austin Daily Herald 
Cedar Valley Services Inc 
Dave Crandall 
Dolan’s Landscape Center Inc.. 
Family Eye Care Center of Austin, Inc. 
Greg Meyer Insurance 
Heartman Insurance 
Lipid Technologies LLC 
Medgaarden’s Southwest Sales 
On Site Computers 
Riverland Community College 
Sterling State Bank 
Tecstra 
WHV Inc. 
Willow Pet Hospital 
   
Individual  $100+ 
 
Donnelly Law Firm 
John Garry 
Nelson Dental 
Overby Orthodontics 
Paul Worlein 
  

 
 

Economic Development Partners

Assets 

Liabilities  

    Equity 

 

Public Support 

Revenues 

Expenses 

    Change in Net Assets 

2021 

 

$    3,827,000 

     (  

  $    1,510,000 

 

$      119,000 

268,000 

$        21,000 

2020 

 

$    2,688,000 

      (1,198,000) 

  $    1,490,000 

 

$      119,000 

319,000 

$        45,000 

2022 

 

$    5,289,000 

     (  

  $    1,517,000 

 

$      119,000 

323,000 

$        7,000 

Financial Performance (DCA)



Development Corporation of Austin (DCA) is an economic development 
organization serving the Austin, Minnesota, area since 1987.  

 

DCA’s mission is to work closely with public and private sector partners  
to aggressively market the area to attract new businesses  

and industries as well as support existing enterprises for the  
economic benefit of Austin and greater Mower County.  

DCA Staff and consultants (from right to left): John Garry (President/CEO), Aaron Keenan (Lead Consultant), Wendy Anderson (SBDC 

Consultant), Lindsey Hernandez (Impact Austin Coordinator), Juan Molina (SBDC Consultant), Alice Holst, (Administration) 
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City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Phone: 507-437-9940 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 www.ci.austin.mn.us 

TO: 

FROM: 

Mayor and City Council 

Tom Dankert-1'1" 

Director of Administrative Services 

DATE: May 9, 2023 

RE: 2022 Audit Report 
U:\Word\2023\Miscellaneous\12-31-22 Audit Report- work session.doc 

Enclosed you will find the electronic audit report for the City of Austin for the year ended 
December 31, 2022. We have also included the Executive Audit Summary (EAS) and 
the Other Audit Reports. We will be discussing these items at the work session of May 
15. Craig Popenhagen from CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP will be here to present the audit
report.

The City of Austin ended up with Unassigned Undesignated Fund Balance at 58% of 
expenditures in the General Fund. This is still above our informal policy of 42-48% of 
expenditures in fund balance, but was a reduction from the 60% fund balance level the 
year before. Items of note: 

1. 2022 General Fund expenditures were at 95%. Unspent budgeted capital
expenditures including over $500,000 remain in fund balance. These funds were
carried forward to 2023 as part of budget adjustment #2. If these expenditures
had been made in 2022, we would have been at 98% of the budgeted
expenditures.

2. Revenues for 2022 came in at 100% of budget.

Additionally, we had a "passed adjustment" this year, meaning it was small enough that it 
didn't require us to change the financial statements. We received an invoice dated in 
2023 so we recorded it in the 2023 year, but the auditors determined that most of the 
actual work probably occurred in 2022, hence the "passed adjustment". 

Once again, a big THANKS goes out to the department heads and employees of the City 
of Austin. Requiring sign-offs on purchase orders, time cards, credit card transactions, 
and the checks and balances we have in place to ensure all cash and wires in and out are 
properly authorized and accounted for is a monumental task for which all should be 
proud of passing another audit. 
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From: Craig Clark 

Sent: 

To: 

Monday, May 22, 2023 5:34 PM 

Ann Kasel 

Cc: Dave Merrill 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

FW: Public Safety Lease Amendment 

PS0225 amd 3.pdf; PS0225 amd 2.pdf 

From: Scharffbillig, Ashley (DPS) <ashley.scharffbillig@state.mn.us> 

Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 10:47 AM 

To: Craig Clark <craigc@ci.austin.mn.us> 

Subject: Public Safety Lease Amendment 

Hi Craig, 

Public Safety has a lease with Ely for use of some space for occasional motorcycle testing. We'd like to continue that 

lease. I've included the latest amendment for signature and the previously signed one too. If this is OK it can be signed 

and emailed back to me and I'll send a fully signed copy from my end. Let me know if you have any questions. 

Ashley Scharffbillig 
Leasing Coordinator 

State of Minnesota� Department of Public Safety 
Finance & Administrative Services 
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 126 

Saint Paul, MN 55101 

Voice: 651-201-7007 Fax: 651-282-6586 
Ashley.scharffbillig@state.mn. us 
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Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Steven J. Lang, P.E. 

Date: May 31, 2023  

Subject: Community Sign, Limited Use Permit (LUP) 

Attached for your review is a Limited Use Permit with MnDOT for the placement of a 
community sign within I-90 MnDOT right-of-way.  

Details of the permit include: 
• Solely for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a Municipal Identification

Entrance Sign.
• LUP requires renewal every 10-years.
• Permittee is responsible for any repairs to the sign.
• Permittee is responsible for removal upon expiration of the permit.
• Permittee shall indemnify, hold harmless and release the State of Minnesota from

and against any claims or damages resulting from the sign.

We request Council authorize the Mayor and Recorder to execute the LUP. Please let me 
know if you have any questions. Thanks 

City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
LIMITED USE PERMIT 

 
 

  5080 T.H. 90C.S. 5080 (T.H. 90) 
  County of Mower 
  LUP # 5080-0020 

Permittee: City of Austin 
  Expiration Date: 06/01/2033 

 
 
In accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section 161.434, the State of Minnesota, through its 
Commissioner of Transportation, (“MnDOT”), hereby grants a Limited Use Permit (the “LUP”) to City 
of Austin (“Permittee”), to use the area within the right of way of Trunk Highway No. 90 as shown in 
red on Exhibit "A", (the “Area”) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  This Limited 
Use Permit is executed by the Permittee pursuant to resolution, a certified copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B. 
 

Municipal Identification Entrance Sign 
 
The Permittee's use of the Area is limited solely for the purpose of constructing and maintaining a 
Municipal Identification Entrance Sign ("Facility"), and the use thereof may be further limited by 
Minnesota Statutes Section 173.02 Subdivision 6(a) and Section 173.025.   
 
The Permittee shall not access the Area from the trunk highway roadway.  All access to the Area for 
the purpose of constructing and maintaining the Facility shall be accomplished through an opening in 
the access control fence designated by MnDOT’s District Engineer.   
 
No advertising of any nature is permitted on the Facility except that the Permittee may incorporate a 
pictograph or a short promotional slogan which has historically been used in the identification of the 
Permittee. 
 
[ADDRESS ANY UNIQUE MATTERS HERE, SUCH AS CONDITIONS RELATED TO 
ILLUMINATION OF THE FACILITY, LANDSCAPING, ETC.] 
 
In addition, the following provisions shall apply: 
 
 
1. TERM.  This LUP terminates at 11:59PM on (“Expiration Date”) subject to the right of 

cancellation by MnDOT, with or without cause, by giving the Permittee ninety (90) days written 
notice of such cancellation.  This LUP will not be renewed except as provided below. 
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Provided this LUP has not expired or terminated, MnDOT may renew this LUP for a period of up 
to ten (10) years, provided Permittee delivers to MnDOT, not later than ninety (90) days prior to 
the Expiration Date, a written request to extend the term.  Any extension of the LUP term will be 
under the same terms and conditions in this LUP, provided:  

(a) At the time of renewal, MnDOT will review the Facility and Area to ensure the Facility and
Area are compatible with the safe and efficient operation of the highway and the Facility
and Area are in good condition and repair.  If, in MnDOT’s sole determination,
modifications and repairs to the Facility and Area are needed, Permittee will perform such
work as outlined in writing in an amendment of this LUP; and

(b) Permittee will provide to MnDOT a certified copy of the resolution from the applicable
governmental body authorizing the Permittee’s use of the Facility and Area for the
additional term.

If Permittee’s written request to extend the term is not timely given, the LUP will expire on the 
Expiration Date. 

Permittee hereby voluntarily releases and waives any and all claims and causes of action for 
damages, costs, expenses, losses, fees and compensation arising from or related to any 
cancellation or termination of this LUP by MnDOT.  Permittee agrees that it will not make or 
assert any claims for damages, costs, expenses, losses, fees and compensation based upon 
the existence, cancellation or termination of the LUP.  Permittee agrees not to sue or institute 
any legal action against MnDOT based upon any of the claims released in this paragraph. 

2. REMOVAL.  Upon the Expiration Date or earlier termination, at the Permittee’s sole cost and
expense Permittee will:

(a) Remove the Facility and restore the Area to a condition satisfactory to the MnDOT District
Engineer; and

(b) Surrender possession of the Area to MnDOT.

If, without MnDOT’s written consent, Permittee continues to occupy the Area after the Expiration 
Date or earlier termination, Permittee will remain subject to all conditions, provisions, and 
obligations of this LUP, and further, Permittee will pay all costs and expenses, including 
attorney’s fees, in any action brought by MnDOT to remove the Facility and the Permittee from 
the Area. 

3. CONSTRUCTION.  The construction, maintenance, and supervision of the Facility shall be at no
cost or expense to MnDOT.

The Facility shall be constructed according to the plans that are attached as Exhibit A.  Approval
in writing from MnDOT District Engineer shall be required for any changes from the approved
plan.
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 The Permittee shall construct the Facility only at the location shown in the attached Exhibit "A" 
subject to verification by MnDOT that the construction geometrics and procedures result in a 
Facility that is compatible with the safe and efficient operation of the highway. 

 
 Upon completion of the construction of the Facility, the Permittee shall restore all disturbed 

slopes and ditches in such manner that drainage, erosion control and aesthetics are 
perpetuated. 

 
 The Permittee shall preserve and protect all existing survey monuments and utilities located on 

the lands covered by this LUP at no expense to MnDOT and it shall be the responsibility of the 
Permittee to call the Gopher State One Call System at 1-800-252-1166 at least 48 hours prior to 
performing any excavation. 

 
4.  MAINTENANCE.  The Permittee shall keep the Facility in good repair.  Any and all maintenance 

of the Facility shall be provided by the Permittee at its sole cost and expense, including, but not 
limited to, plowing and removal of snow and installation and removal of regulatory signs.  No 
signs shall be placed on any MnDOT or other governmental agency sign post within the Area.  
MnDOT will not mark obstacles for users on trunk highway right of way.  MnDOT may, without 
prior notice, remove any Facility that presents a safety risk or which has not been properly 
maintained.   

 
5. USE.  Other than as identified and approved by MnDOT, no permanent structures or no 

advertising devices in any manner, form or size shall be allowed on the Area.  No commercial 
activities shall be allowed to operate upon the Area. 

 
 Any use permitted by this LUP shall remain subordinate to the right of MnDOT to use the 

property for highway and transportation purposes.  This LUP does not grant any interest 
whatsoever in land, nor does it establish a permanent park, recreation area or wildlife or 
waterfowl refuge that would become subject to Section 4(f) of the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 
1968.  No rights to relocation benefits are established by this LUP. 

 
 This LUP is non-exclusive and is granted subject to the rights of others, including, but not limited 

to public utilities which may occupy the Area. 
 
6. APPLICABLE LAWS.  This LUP does not release the Permittee from any liability or obligation 

imposed by federal law, Minnesota Statutes, local ordinances, or other agency regulations 
relating thereto and any necessary permits relating thereto shall be applied for and obtained by 
the Permittee. 

  
 Permittee at its sole cost and expense, agrees to comply with, and provide and maintain the 

Area, Facilities in compliance with all applicable laws, rules, ordinances and regulations issued 
by any federal, state or local political subdivision having jurisdiction and authority in connection 
with said Area including the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”). If the Area and Facilities 
are not in compliance with the ADA or other applicable laws MnDOT may enter the Area and 
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perform such obligation without liability to Permittee for any loss or damage to Permittee thereby 
incurred, and Permittee shall reimburse MnDOT for the cost thereof, plus 10% of such cost for 
overhead and supervision within 30 days of receipt of MnDOT’s invoice. 

7. CIVIL RIGHTS.   The Permittee for itself, successors in interest, and assigns, as a part of the
consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree that in the event facilities are
constructed, maintained, or otherwise operated on the property described in this permit for a
purpose for which a MnDOT activity, facility, or program is extended or for another purpose
involving the provision of similar services or benefits, the Permittee will maintain and operate
such facilities and services in compliance with all requirements imposed by the Acts and
Regulations relative to nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the U.S. Department
of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration (FHWA),(as may be amended) such that no
person on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, income-level, or limited
English proficiency (LEP) will be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be
otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities.

8. SAFETY.  MnDOT shall retain the right to limit and/or restrict any activity, including the time and
manner of access to the Facility located on the trunk highway right of way, so as to maintain the
safety of both the traveling public and Permittee.

9. ASSIGNMENT.  No assignment of this LUP is allowed.

10. IN WRITING.  Except for those which are set forth in this LUP, no representations, warranties,
or agreements have been made by MnDOT or Permittee to one another with respect to this
LUP.

11. ENVIRONMENTAL.  The Permittee shall not dispose of any materials regulated by any
governmental or regulatory agency onto the ground, or into any body of water, or into any
container on the State’s right of way.  In the event of spillage of regulated materials, the
Permittee shall notify in writing MnDOT’s District Engineer and shall provide for cleanup of the
spilled material and of materials contaminated by the spillage in accordance with all applicable
federal, state and local laws and regulations, at the sole expense of the Permittee.

12. MECHANIC’S LIENS.  The Permittee (for itself, its contractors, subcontractors, its materialmen,
and all other persons acting for, through or under it or any of them), covenants that no laborers',
mechanics', or materialmens' liens or other liens or claims of any kind whatsoever shall be filed
or maintained by it or by any subcontractor, materialmen or other person or persons acting for,
through or under it or any of them against the work and/or against said lands, for or on account
of any work done or materials furnished by it or any of them under any agreement or any
amendment or supplement thereto.

13. NOTICES.  All notices which may be given, by either party to the other, will be deemed to have
been fully given when served personally on MnDOT or Permittee or when made in writing
addressed as follows:  to Permittee at:
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500 Fourth Avenue NE 
Austin, MN 55912 
 
 
 

 
and to MnDOT at: 

 
 State of Minnesota 

Department of Transportation 
 District 6 Right of Way 

2900 48th Street NW 
Rochester, MN 55901-5848 
  
The address to which notices are mailed may be changed by written notice given by either 
party to the other. 

 
14. INDEMNITY.  Permittee shall indemnify, defend to the extent authorized by the Minnesota 

Attorney General’s Office, hold harmless and release the State of Minnesota, its Commissioner 
of Transportation and employees and any successors and assigns of the foregoing, from and 
against: 

 (a) all claims, demands, and causes of action for injury to or death of persons or loss of or 
damages to property (including Permittee's property) occurring on the Facility or connected with 
Permittee's use and occupancy of the Area, except when such injury, death, loss or damage is 
caused solely by the negligence of State of Minnesota, but including those instances where the 
State of Minnesota is deemed to be negligent because of its failure to supervise, inspect or 
control the operations of Permittee or otherwise discover or prevent actions or operations of 
Permittee giving rise to liability to any person; 

(b) claims arising or resulting from the temporary or permanent termination of Facility user 
rights on any portion of highway right of way over which this LUP is granted; 

(c) claims resulting from temporary or permanent changes in drainage patterns resulting in 
flood damages; 

(d) any laborers', mechanics', or materialmens' liens or other liens or claims of any kind 
whatsoever filed or maintained for or on account of any work done or materials furnished; and 

(e) any damages, testing costs and clean-up costs arising from spillage of regulated 
materials attributable to the construction, maintenance or operation of the Facility. 
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By:______________________________ 
      Transportation District Engineer

Date_____________________________ 

CITY OF AUSTIN  

By_________________________________ 

   Its ____________________________ 

And_______________________________
_ 

   Its ____________________________ 

APPROVED BY: 

COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION 

By:______________________________ 
     Director, Office of Land Management 

Date____________________________
_ 

The Commissioner of Transportation 
by the execution of this permit 
certifies that this permit is 
necessary in the public interest 
and that the use intended is for 
public purposes. 
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the laws of the State of Minnesota. 

that I am a duly Licensed Professional  Engineer under

was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and

I hereby certify that this plan, specification, or report                                              MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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Rectangular Sign - Elevation View
I-90 City Identification Sign Concept
Austin, Minnesota04/12/2023
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Page 1 of 1 

Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Mitch Wenum, P.E. 

Date: May 30, 2023 

Subject: Planning Grants for Stormwater, Wastewater, and Community Resilience 

The City of Austin was awarded a grant through the MPCA in the amount of $66,930 to develop a 
Downtown Stormwater Resilience Plan.  The plan will identify locations and causes of localized 
surface flooding within the downtown area. The plan would assess potential damage and community 
vulnerability due to localized surface flooding, develop potential projects to reduce flooding and 
mitigate the effects of climate change in the downtown area, and estimate the cost for 
implementation.  

SEH has provided us with a proposal for professional services to develop the Downtown Stormwater 
Resilience Plan in the amount of $66,930 and would be funded using the following: 

Planning Grant (SEH)  $66,930 (79%) 
Local Match (In-Kind Services) $18,040 (21%) 
Total Project Cost  $84,970 

We recommend awarding professional services for the development of the Downtown Stormwater 
Resilience Plan to SEH.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 

City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

ITEM NO. 16



Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS,
AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community, Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap,
INCREMENT P, NRCan, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand),
NGCC, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

3535 VADNAIS CENTER DR.
ST. PAUL, MN 55110

PHONE: (651) 490-2000
FAX: (651) 490-2150

WATTS: 800-325-2055
www.sehinc.com

Austin Downtown Stormwater Resilience Plan Figure
1

This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey map and is not intended to be used as one. This map is a compilation of records, information, and data gathered from various sources listed on this map and is to be used for reference purposes only.  SEH does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare this map are error free, and SEH does not represent that
the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking, or any other purpose requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features.  The user of this map acknowledges that SEH shall not be liable for any damages which arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.

Project: AUSTN 170546
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City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engineer/P.W. Director 

507-437-9950
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Mitch Wenum, PE 

Date: June 1, 2023 

Subject: Sidewalks – 5th Ave, 6th Ave & 20th St NW Project 

There has been quite a bit of discussion between residents, staff and council members regarding 
the extension of sidewalks on the 5th Ave, 6th Ave and 20th St NW project in the last couple of 
weeks. The information below gives you some background on the timeline and the process that 
took place up to this point. 

• Complete Streets Policy – Adopted by Council on June 4, 2012 provides guidance for
making streets accessible for all users.  This is used to help determine the scope of a
project.

• Public Meetings
o Feasibility Report – January 3, 2023 Council Meeting

 Feasibility Report approved by Council 7-0
o Open House – February 15, 2023 from 5:00-7:00 PM

 Invitation to open house mailed to property owners on February 3, 2023
 See attached map and info sheet that were provided at the open house

o Public Hearing on Improvements – February 21, 2023 Council Meeting
 Notice mailed to property owners on February 3, 2023
 Presentation about the project
 No comments from the public were made
 Approved by Council 7-0

o Public Hearing on Assessments – March 20, 2023 Council Meeting
 Notice mailed to property owners on March 3, 2023
 Brief presentation about the project
 No comments from the public were made
 Approved by Council 6-0

• Project Bidding and Construction
o Project Bid on March 29, 2023
o Contract Awarded to Ulland Brothers, Inc by Council on April 3, 2023
o Sidewalk extensions planned for construction week of June 12th.
o Street work expected to start at end of June.

See attached supporting documents.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 

ITEM NO. 19



  Approved 6-4-2012 
City of Austin 

Complete Streets Policy 
 
Introduction 
This Complete Streets policy incorporates the simple and basic concept that streets and 
roadways should be designed and operated to be safe and accessible for all transportation 
users whether they are pedestrians, bicyclists, transit riders, or vehicular motorists. 
Purpose 
Complete streets will create transportation corridors that are safe, functional and aesthetically 
attractive for all users. 
Policy 

1. The City of Austin will seek to enhance the safety, access, convenience and comfort of all 
users of all ages and abilities, including pedestrians (Including people requiring mobility 
aids), bicyclists, transit users, motorists and freight drivers, through the design, operation 
and maintenance of transportation network so as to create a connected network of 
facilities accommodating each mode of travel that is consistent with and supportive of the 
local community, recognizing that all streets are different and that the needs of various 
users will need to be balanced in a flexible manner. 

 
2. Transportation improvements should include facilities and amenities that are recognized 

as contributing to Complete Streets, which may include street and sidewalk lighting; 
sidewalks and pedestrian safety improvements. 

3. Early consideration of all modes for all users will be important to the success of this policy. 
Those planning and designing street projects will give due consideration to bicyclists and 
pedestrians, from the very start of planning and design work.  This will apply to all 
roadway projects, including those involving new construction or reconstruction. 

 
4. It will be important to the success of the Complete Streets policy to ensure that the project 

development process includes early consideration of the land use and transportation 
context of the project, the identification of gaps or deficiencies in the network for various 
user groups that could be addresses by the project, and an assessment of the tradeoffs to 
balance the needs of all users.  The context factors that should be given high priority 
include the following: 
a. Whether the corridor provides a primary access to a significant destination such as 

community or regional park or recreational area, a school, a shopping/commercial 
area, or an employment center; 

b. Whether the corridor provides a primary access across a natural or manmade barrier 
such as a river or freeway; 

c. Whether the corridor is in an area where a relatively high number of users of non-
motorized transportation can be anticipated; 

d. Where a road corridor provides important continuity or connectivity links for an 
existing trail or path network; or 

e. Whether nearby routes that provide a similar level of convenience and connectivity 
already exist. 

5. Complete Streets may be achieved through single projects built or through a series of 
smaller improvements or maintenance activities over time. 

6. The City of Austin Complete Streets Policy incorporates the current MS4 Storm Water 
Permitting Rules. 

7. This policy will provide notification to Austin Parks and Recreation for review of impacts to 
street trees and incorporate recommendations into design consideration. 





City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engineer/P.W. Director 

507-437-9950 
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To:  Mayor & Council 

From:  Mitch Wenum, PE 

Date:  February 16, 2023 

Subject: 2023 Street Reconstruction Projects 
 

 

 
At this week’s council meeting we will be holding hearings on the public improvements for the 
following street projects: 
 

• 5th Avenue NW, 6th Avenue NW & 20th Street NW 
• 1st Street NW 
• 2nd Street SW, 10th Avenue SW & 11th Avenue SW 
• 7th Avenue NE & 19th Drive NE 
• 8th Street NE & Institute Lift Station Construction 
• Hormel Drive Mill & Overlay 
• 3rd Avenue SW, 21st Street SW & 22nd Street SW Mill & Overlay 

 
In years past, in the week prior to the scheduled hearing at the council meeting, we would hold a 
30-minute informational meeting for each project.  Property owners were notified of the meeting 
in their assessment notices.  Typically, these meetings were poorly attended.   
 
This year in an effort provide more property owners information about their projects, we held a 
two-hour open house, which would provide people more flexibility to make the meeting.  Again, 
the notices of the open house were included in assessment mailings.  Of the 213 properties 
notified, we had approximately 10 representatives of those properties attend the open house. 
 
The attached information for each project was presented at the open house. 
  
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 



1st Street NW

2nd Street SW, 10th Avenue SW & 11th Avenue SW

2023 
Street Project 

Open House
Wednesday, February 15th

5:00-7:00 PM

Location: City Hall, Lower Level Council Chambers 
                 500 4th Ave NE, Austin, MN

7th Avenue NE & 19th Drive NE

8th Street NE & Institute Lift Station Construction

Hormel Drive Mill & Overlay

3rd Avenue SW, 21st Street SW & 22nd Street
SW Mill & Overlay

Visit our website to learn more!

5th Avenue NW, 6th Avenue NW & 20th Street NW

www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects 

scan for website



 

5th Avenue NW (20th St NW to 22nd St NW) 
6th Avenue NW (22nd St NW to Dead End) 
20th Street NW (4th Ave NW to Dead End) 

 

Project Scope  
Below is the general order of construction on the project:  
• Removal of the existing asphalt pavement 
• Remove sections of deteriorated curb and gutter 
• Sanitary sewer replacement on 5th Ave and 20th St NW 
• Austin Utilities replacement of water main and services 
• Roadway excavation 
• Installation of drain tile and sump pump service stub outs 
• Place new aggregate base in the street 
• Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels 
• Extension of sidewalks on 5th Ave and 20th St NW and a connection 

to 19th St and 6th Ave NW 
• Construct pedestrian ramps where sidewalks meet the street 
• Replace deteriorated curb and gutter 
• Pave new asphalt pavement 
• Boulevard restoration 
 

Project Schedule and Phasing 
• Bid Project in March 

Phase Start Date Estimated Completion 
Phase 1 – 20th Street NW Early July Late September 
Phase 2 – 5th Ave & 6th Ave NW Mid-August Late October 

 

Project Costs 
Category Funding Source Estimated Cost 

Street Improvements Assessments, Local Tax Levy $650,000 
Storm Sewer Improvements Stormwater Utility Fees $10,000 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements Wastewater Treatment Utility Fees $240,000 
 Total $900,000 

 
Project Updates 
Once work begins, weekly project updates are posted on the City of Austin construction website.   
https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects  
 

For any other questions please contact: 
 

Mitch Wenum, PE 
Assistant City Engineer 
MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us 
507-437-9950  

Scan Here to visit 
the City of Austin 
construction website 

https://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
mailto:MitchW@ci.austin.mn.us


5th Avenue NW
6th Avenue NW
20th Street NW
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